## ECLAC/CELADE Redatam+SP 10/21/2023

Title

Q48 Ethnic

**Database** 

Antigua and Barbuda, 2011 Population and Housing Census

**Geographic Area** 

All Database

**Frequency** 

of Q48 Ethnic

AREA # 1 Saint John's (City)

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	18 366	84.86%	84.86%
Caucasian/White	47	0.22%	85.08%
East Indian/India	280	1.30%	86.37%
Mixed (Black/White)	142	0.66%	87.03%
Mixed (Other)	944	4.36%	91.39%
Hispanic	1 360	6.28%	97.68%
Syrian/Lebanese	154	0.71%	98.39%
Other	201	0.93%	99.32%
Don't know/Not stated	148	0.68%	100.00%
Total	21 643	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 3 Saint John (Rural)

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	24 861	84.31%	84.31%
Caucasian/White	665	2.25%	86.57%
East Indian/India	474	1.61%	88.17%
Mixed (Black/White)	346	1.17%	89.35%
Mixed (Other)	1 333	4.52%	93.87%
Hispanic	692	2.35%	96.21%
Syrian/Lebanese	377	1.28%	97.49%
Other	400	1.36%	98.85%
Don't know/Not stated	340	1.15%	100.00%
Total	29 486	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 4 Saint George

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	7 122	89.29%	89.29%
Caucasian/White	77	0.97%	90.26%
East Indian/India	80	1.01%	91.27%
Mixed (Black/White)	91	1.14%	92.41%
Mixed (Other)	411	5.15%	97.56%
Hispanic	77	0.97%	98.53%
Syrian/Lebanese	30	0.37%	98.90%
Other	54	0.68%	99.58%
Don't know/Not stated	34	0.42%	100.00%
Total	7 976	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 5 Saint Peter

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	4 937	92.85%	92.85%
Caucasian/White	20	0.39%	93.23%
East Indian/India	40	0.75%	93.99%
Mixed (Black/White)	59	1.12%	95.10%
Mixed (Other)	172	3.24%	98.34%
Hispanic	27	0.50%	98.84%
Syrian/Lebanese	2	0.04%	98.88%
Other	17	0.33%	99.21%
Don't know/Not stated	42	0.79%	100.00%
Total	5 317	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 6 Saint Philip

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	3 028	91.15%	91.15%
Caucasian/White	45	1.35%	92.50%
East Indian/India	12	0.35%	92.85%
Mixed (Black/White)	16	0.50%	93.35%
Mixed (Other)	67	2.02%	95.36%
Hispanic	39	1.17%	96.53%
Syrian/Lebanese	2	0.07%	96.60%
Other	25	0.74%	97.35%
Don't know/Not stated	88	2.65%	100.00%
Total	3 322	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 7 Saint Paul

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	7 405	91.24%	91.24%
Caucasian/White	285	3.52%	94.76%
East Indian/India	27	0.33%	95.08%
Mixed (Black/White)	50	0.61%	95.70%
Mixed (Other)	163	2.01%	97.71%
Hispanic	73	0.90%	98.61%
Other	62	0.76%	99.37%
Don't know/Not stated	51	0.63%	100.00%
Total	8 116	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 8 Saint Mary

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	6 754	92.13%	92.13%
Caucasian/White	256	3.49%	95.62%
East Indian/India	27	0.37%	96.00%
Mixed (Black/White)	35	0.48%	96.47%
Mixed (Other)	118	1.61%	98.08%
Hispanic	55	0.75%	98.83%
Syrian/Lebanese	3	0.04%	98.88%
Other	36	0.49%	99.37%
Don't know/Not stated	46	0.63%	100.00%
Total	7 331	100.00%	100.00%

AREA # 9 Barbuda

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	1 546	95.11%	95.11%
Caucasian/White	2	0.13%	95.24%
East Indian/India	2	0.13%	95.36%
Mixed (Black/White)	47	2.88%	98.24%
Mixed (Other)	16	1.00%	99.25%
Hispanic	7	0.44%	99.69%
Syrian/Lebanese	2	0.13%	99.81%
Other	2	0.13%	99.94%
Don't know/Not stated	1	0.06%	100.00%
Total	1 625	100.00%	100.00%

## SUMMARY

Q48 Ethnic	Counts	%	Cumul %
African descendent	74 018	87.27%	87.27%
Caucasian/White	1 398	1.65%	88.92%
East Indian/India	942	1.11%	90.03%
Mixed (Black/White)	786	0.93%	90.96%
Mixed (Other)	3 225	3.80%	94.76%
Hispanic	2 330	2.75%	97.50%
Syrian/Lebanese	570	0.67%	98.18%
Other	797	0.94%	99.12%
Don't know/Not stated	750	0.88%	100.00%
Total	84 816	100.00%	100.00%

Source: Antigua and Barbuda Population and Housing Census, 2011 Processed with Redatam WebServer Statistics Division, Antigua and Barbuda